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AIGNMENT OF MINERAL RIGHTS LEASE

FOR AND IN COIDERATION of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt zsufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Placer Dome U.S. Inc., a
California corporation, wheaddress is P.0. Box 2706, Elko, Nevada 89803 (“Assignor™), hereby
assigns and conveys to the rtez Joint Venture, a Nevada joint venture comprised of Placer Cortez Inc.
and Kennecott Explorationiustralia) Ltd., whose address is HC66, Box 1250, Crescent Valley, Nevada
89821-1250 (“Assignee™), of Assignor’s right, title and interest in and under the following:

Mineral Ris Lease entered into cffective as of the 22nd day of August,
1996, by abetween Ted C. Frome and Betty B. Frome, as Lessors, and
Oro Nevaadining, Company Inc., as Lessee (the “Lease™), a
memorand of which is recorded in Book 342 at Page 366 of the
records of :cka County, Nevada and in Book 492 at Page 476 of the
records of 1der County, Nevada, which Lease covers the real property
located in ‘cka and Lander Counties, Nevada that is more particularly
described c.xhibit “A” attached hereto.

Assignor warrants * to the Lease by, through and under Assignor, but not otherwise. This
assignment is made withowy other warranties, either express or implied. .

Assignee hercby awwledges and agrees that, effective upon the assignment by Assignor to
Assignee of all of Assignoright, title, and interest under the Lease, and by virtue of this Assignment,
(a) Assignee shall have asscd all of the obligations, liabilitics, and responsibilities of the Assignor
under the Lease arising aftac effective date of this Assignment and (b) Assignee shall have become
bound by and to the Leasc d Assignee had been an original party to the Lease,

IN WITNESS WREQF, the Assignor has executed this assignment effective as of the 2™
day of October 2001.

ASSIGNCOR:
PLACER DOME U .S. INC,

By: %A’Lﬁ\ //_//1’{9&51\

Name: Brian G. Iverson
Title: Manager of Tand Affairs
ASSIGNEE:

CORTEZ JOINT VENTURE, a Nevada joint venture
By: Placer Dome LJ.S. Inc., Manager

By: k‘fl / / f‘g"fﬂ'—
Name: Brian G. Twerscon
Title: Manager of Land Affairs
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STATE OF NEVADA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF WHITE PL )

On the 2™v of October, 2001, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in
and for said State, persony appeared Brian G. Iverson, known to me to be the Manager of
Land Affairs of PLACEROME U.S. Inc., the Manager of the CORTEZ JOINT VENTURE, a
Nevada joint venture, whcknowiedged that he executed the same on behalf of said

corporation.

WITNESSY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

NOTARY PUBLIC
MARGARET GAEZ WW
wvcﬁyﬁmx.swgmm Notary Public/n and for the
Seay ) Whie Pine County - fa County of White Pine, State of Neva
/ CERTIFICATE # 00+4- Y
APPT. EXP. FEB.'{;;{?M My Commission Expires; 0-‘2 .5?52)4
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EXHIBIT “A”

ESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY
EUIKA AND LANDER COUNTIES, NEVADA

Parcel #1:
Township/Range Secn Subdivision Acres
28N-47E 13 NE1/4 160.00
TOTAL : 160.00
Parcel #2:
Township/Range Seon Subdivision Acres
26N-49E 20 NWI/4NE1/4, NE1/4ANW1/4 80.00
27N-48E 33 NWI1/4SW1/4 40.00
28N-47E 5 Lots2,3,4 122.73
6 NEl1/4 161.96
28N-48E 1 all 637.92
3 all 637.92
5 all 640.18
7 all 625.46
8 NEI/4NE1/4, S1/251/2 200.00
9 all 649.00
11 all 640.00
12 S1/2SW1/4, SW1/4SE1/4 120.00
13 all 640.00
14 WI1/2, NE1/4, W1/28E1/4 560.00
15 all 640.00
16 NWI1/4, W1/2NE1/4 240.00
17 all 640.00
18 Lot 1, NEI/4ANWI1/4, N1/2NE1/4, 276.53
SE1/4NE1/4, E1/2SEl/4
19 NWI/4SE1/4 40.00
21 S1/2S8E1/4 80.00
22 SWI1/48W1/4 60.00
23  NI2NWI1/4 80.00
24 - NE1/4NE1/4 40.00
27  SWHANWI1/4 40.00
28N-48E, contimued 28 NEI1/4, E1/2NW1/4, NE1/4SE1/4, 360.00
SW1/4SE1/4, SE1/4SW1/4
32 SE1/4NE1/4, NW1/4SE1/4, NE1/4SW1/4, 160.00
SW1/4SW1/4
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28N-49E

29N-47E

29N-48E

29N-49E

29N-50E

30N-50E

TOTAL:

Parcel #3:

Township/Range
28N-49E

33 NWI1/4NW1/4
2 S1/2NEl/4
7 all
19 NI1/2
24 NWI/M4NW1/4
26 NE1/4ANW1/4
28 NWI/4NE1/4, NE1/4SE1/4
30 NEI/4NWI1/4
32 SE1I/4ANW1/4
34 NWI/4NW1/4
35 NWI/M4SEL/M4
36 NWI/4NE1/4, N1/2SW1/4
18 Lots 10,11, 12
32 Lots2, 3,4, NEI/4SE1/4
3 all
1 all
3 all
9 all
15 all
21  all
36 WI1/2NE1/4
1 all
10 SWI/4SE1/4
30 S1/2NE1/4, NE1/4SE1/4
14 SE1/4S8W1/4
35 all
36 N1/2SW1/4, S1/2NE1/4
:ction  Subdivision
1 all
3 all
9 all
i1 all
13 all
5 all
21 N172
23 all

BOOK3 4 L PAGE3 S |

BKLOLTGH30
40.00

80.00
619.00
314.63

40.00

40.00

80.00

40.00

40.00

40.00

40.00
120.00

114.41
130.83

63972

819.20
819.12
640.00
640.00
640.00

80.00

615.80
49.00
120.00

40.00
640.00
160.00

16,215.11

Acres
640.80
640.68
640.00
640.00
640.00
640.00
320.00
640.00



28N-50E

28N-51E

29N-49E

29N-50E

29N-50E, continued

29N-51E

TOTAL:

Parcel #4:

WD ) L W o

11

15
17
19
21
23

Lots 1,2
Lots 1,2
Lots 1,2
all
all
all
all
all
all
all
all
all

all
all
all

all
all
all
all
all
all

all
all
all
all
all
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14.52

17.00

15.99
625.57
640.00
640.00
640.00
640.00
640.00
628.28
640.00
640.00

601.08
623.40
640.00

640.00
640.00
640.00
640.00
640.00
640.00

817.16
816.20
621.00
640.00
640.00

E1/2, N1/2NW1/4, N1/2S1/2NW1/4, 560.00
S1/28W1/4, S1/2ZN1/25W1/4

all
all
all
all
all
all
all
all
all
all
all

all

640.00
640.00
624.00
640.00
640.00
640.00
640.00
640.00
625.80
640.00
640.00

590.40

27,981.88

BOOK3 4 &4 PAGE3 52



Township/Range «¢tion  Subdivision
30N-50E 15 all
21 all
23 all
TOTAL:
Parcel #5:
Township/Range «ction  Subdivision
29N-50E 10 all except SW1/4SE1/4
30N-50E 10 SEl/4, S1/2NE1/4, NE1/4NE1/4,
SE1/4SW1/4
14 WI/2W1/2, NE1/4SW1/4, S1/2SE1/4
16 SEl/4, S1/2NE1/4, NE1/4ANEV/4,
SE1/4SW1/4
22 all
TOTAL:
TOTAL ALL
PARCELS:
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Acres
640.00
640.00
640.00

1,920.00

Acres
600.00

320.00

280.00
320.00

640.00

~2,160.00

48,436.99
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