177127

AIGNMENT OF MINERAL RIGHTS LEASE

FOR AND IN COIDERATION of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt a sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Placer Dome U.S. Inc., a California corporation, who address is P.O. Box 2706, Elko, Nevada 89803 ("Assignor"), hereby assigns and conveys to the rtez Joint Venture, a Nevada joint venture comprised of Placer Cortez Inc. and Kennecott Exploration Australia) Ltd., whose address is HC66, Box 1250, Crescent Valley, Nevada 89821-1250 ("Assignee"), of Assignor's right, title and interest in and under the following:

Mineral Ris Lease entered into effective as of the 22nd day of August, 1996, by abetween Ted C. Frome and Betty B. Frome, as Lessors, and Oro Nevardining, Company Inc., as Lessee (the "Lease"), a memorand of which is recorded in Book 342 at Page 366 of the records of reka County, Nevada and in Book 492 at Page 476 of the records of ider County, Nevada, which Lease covers the real property located in teka and Lander Counties, Nevada that is more particularly described cathibit "A" attached hereto.

Assignor warrants: to the Lease by, through and under Assignor, but not otherwise. This assignment is made without other warranties, either express or implied.

Assignee hereby accordingly and agrees that, effective upon the assignment by Assignor to Assignee of all of Assignor ight, title, and interest under the Lease, and by virtue of this Assignment, (a) Assignee shall have assed all of the obligations, liabilities, and responsibilities of the Assignor under the Lease arising after effective date of this Assignment and (b) Assignee shall have become bound by and to the Lease at Assignee had been an original party to the Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEOF, the Assignor has executed this assignment effective as of the 2^{nd} day of October 2001.

ASSIGNOR:

PLACER DOME U.S. INC

By:

Name:

Brian G. Iverson

Title:

Manager of Land Affairs

ASSIGNEE:

CORTEZ JOINT VENTURE, a Nevada joint venture

By: Placer Dome U.S. Inc., Manager

By:

Name:

Brian G. Iverson

Title:

Manager of Land Affairs

BOOK 3 4 4 PAGE 3 4 8

STATE OF NEVADA) ss. COUNTY OF WHITE PE)

On the 2nd y of October, 2001, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, persony appeared Brian G. Iverson, known to me to be the Manager of Land Affairs of PLACEPOME U.S. Inc., the Manager of the CORTEZ JOINT VENTURE, a Nevada joint venture, whoknowledged that he executed the same on behalf of said corporation.

WITNESSY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

NOTARY PUBLIC

MARGARET CAEZ

MOTARY PUBLIC * STATE YADA

White Pine County * tla

CERTIFICATE # 00-4-17

APPT. EXP. FEB. 2004

Notary Public on and for the County of White Pine, State of Nevada

My Commission Expires: 02/25/04

BOOK 3 4 4 PAGE 3 4 9

EXHIBIT "A"

ESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY EU:KA AND LANDER COUNTIES, NEVADA

Parcel #1:

Township/Range 28N-47E	<u>Seen</u> 13	Subdivision NE1/4	<u>Acres</u> 160.00
TOTAL:			160.00
Parcel #2:			
		a	\ \
<u>Township/Range</u> 26N-49E	<u>Seon</u> 20	Subdivision NW1/4NE1/4, NE1/4NW1/4	<u>Acres</u> 80.00
27N-48E	33	NW1/4SW1/4	40.00
28N-47E	5	Lots 2, 3, 4	122.73
	6	NE1/4	161,96
28N-48E	1	all	637.92
	3	all	637.92
	5	all	640.18
	7	all	625.46
	8	NE1/4NE1/4, S1/2S1/2	200.00
	9	all	649.00
	11	all	640.00
	12	S1/2SW1/4, SW1/4SE1/4	120.00
,	13	all	640.00
/	14	W1/2, NE1/4, W1/2SE1/4	560.00 640.00
	15	all	240.00
	16 17	NW1/4, W1/2NE1/4 all	640.00
\	17	Lot 1, NE1/4NW1/4, N1/2NE1/4,	276.53
_ \	10	SE1/4NE1/4, E1/2SE1/4	270,55
/ \ \	19	NW1/4SE1/4	40.00
	21	S1/2SE1/4	80.00
	22	SW1/4SW1/4	60.00
	23	N1/2NW1/4	80.00
/	24	NE1/4NE1/4	40.00
	27	SW1/4NW1/4	40.00
28N-48E, continued	28	NE1/4, E1/2NW1/4, NE1/4SE1/4,	360.00
= 22 :, 222		SW1/4SE1/4, SE1/4SW1/4	
	32	SE1/4NE1/4, NW1/4SE1/4, NE1/4SW1/4, SW1/4SW1/4	160.00
		BOOK 3 4 4 PAGE 3	350

	33	NW1/4NW1/4	40,00
28N-49E	2	S1/2NE1/4	80.00
2014-49L	7	all	619.00
	19	N1/2	314.63
	24	NW1/4NW1/4	40.00
	26	NE1/4NW1/4	40.00
	28	NW1/4NE1/4, NE1/4SE1/4	80.00
	30	NE1/4NW1/4	40.00
	32	SE1/4NW1/4	40.00
	34	NW1/4NW1/4	40.00
	35	NW1/4SE1/4	40.00
	36	NW1/4NE1/4, N1/2SW1/4	120.00
201.455	1.0		114.41
29N-47E	18	Lots 10, 11, 12	114.41
	32	Lots 2, 3, 4, NE1/4SE1/4	130.83
29N-48E	3	ail	639.72
			\ \
29N-49E	1	all	819.20
	3	all	819.12
	9	all	640.00
	15	all	640.00
	21	all	640.00
	36	W1/2NE1/4	80.00
50X 50E	1	.11	615.90
29N-50E	1	all SW1/4SE1/4	615.80 49.00
	10 30	SW 1/4SE 1/4 S1/2NE 1/4, NE 1/4SE 1/4	120.00
	30	31/2NE1/4, NE1/43E1/4	120.00
30N-50E	14	SE1/4SW1/4	40.00
	35	all	640.00
	36	N1/2SW1/4, S1/2NE1/4	<u> 160.00</u>
/			16 215 11
TOTAL:			16,215.11
1 1			
()		/ / ~	
Parcel #3:		\ \	
Tarcer #5.			
Township/Range	ction	<u>Subdivision</u>	<u>Acres</u>
28N-49E	1	all	640.80
	3	all	640.68
/	9	ali	640.00
	11	all	640.00
	13	all	640.00
	15	all	640.00
(21	N1/2	320.00 640.00
\	23	all	040,00

BOOK 3 4 4 PAGE 3 5 1

28N-50E	1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23	Lots 1, 2 Lots 1, 2 all all all all all all all all all al	14.52 17.00 15.99 625.57 640.00 640.00 640.00 640.00 628.28 640.00 640.00
28N-51E	5 7 9	all all	601.08 623.40 640.00
29N-49E	11	all	640.00
	13	all	640.00
	23	all	640.00
	25	all	640,00
	27	all	640.00
	35	all	640.00
29N-50E	3	all	817.16
29N-30E	5	all	816.20
	7	all	621.00
	9	all	640.00
	11	all	640.00
	13	E1/2, N1/2NW1/4, N1/2S1/2NW1/4,	560.00
		S1/2SW1/4, S1/2N1/2SW1/4	
	15	all	640.00
	17_	all	640.00
/	19	all	624.00
29N-50E, continued	21	all	640.00
/	23	all	640.00
	25	all	640.00
	27	all	640.00
\	29	all	640.00
	31	all	625.80
/ \	33	all	640.00
	35	all	640.00
20N 51E	21	all	590.40
29N-51E	31	all	<u>590.40</u>
TOTAL:			27,981.88
101100.			

Parcel #4:

BOOK 3 4 4 PAGE 3 5 2

Township/Range	ction	Subdivision	Acres
30N-50E	15	all	640.00
	21	all	640.00
	23	all	640.00
TOTAL:			1,920.00

Parcel #5:

Township/Range 29N-50E	<u>ction</u> 10	Subdivision all except SW1/4SE1/4	Acres 600.00
30N-50E	10	SE1/4, S1/2NE1/4, NE1/4NE1/4, SE1/4SW1/4	320.00
	14	W1/2W1/2, NE1/4SW1/4, S1/2SE1/4	280.00
	16	SE1/4, S1/2NE1/4, NE1/4NE1/4, SE1/4SW1/4	320.00
	22	all	640.00

TOTAL:

2,160.00

TOTAL ALL PARCELS:

48,436.99

BOOK 344 PAGE 34
OFFICIAL RECORDS
RECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF
Lacis Dimic US Section
01 OCT 25 PM 1: 27

LUREKA COUNTY NEVADA M.N. REBALEATI, RECORDER FILE NO. FEE\$ /

220459

OFFICIAL RECUROS
LANDER DO. NEV
RECORD REQUESTED BY
PLANS Mone US Inc
01 OCT 17 PM 12: 46

177127

BOOK 3 4 4 PAGE 3 5 3

IDONNA M. TREVINO
RECORDER
FEE 19.00 DEP